

Martin A. Sosland (18855645)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 746-7700
Facsimile: (214) 746-7777

Ronit J. Berkovich (*pro hac vice*)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Attorneys for Debtor and
Debtor in Possession*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

-----X	:	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
TEXAS RANGERS BASEBALL PARTNERS	:	Case No. 10-43400 (DML)-11
	:	
Debtor.	:	
	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF THE
THIRD AMENDED PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF TEXAS RANGERS
BASEBALL PARTNERS UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. CHAPTER 11 CASE	4
II. PARENT CHAPTER 11 CASES	5
III. PLAN AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	6
IV. SOLICITATION, NOTICE AND VOTING	9
V. THE BID PROCEDURES AND AUCTION	10
VI. CONFIRMATION IS WARRANTED.....	15
FACTS	16
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. SECTION 1129(a)(1): THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	17
A. The Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a)	18
B. The Plan Complies with Section 502(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	18
C. Proper Classification: The Plan Complies with Sections 1122 and 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code	18
D. The Plan Complies with the Remaining Subsections of Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	21
E. The Plan Complies with Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	29
F. Section 1123(c).....	36
G. Section 1123(d): Cure of Defaults	37
II. SECTION 1129(a)(2): THE DEBTOR HAS COMPLIED WITH THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	38
A. Compliance with Section 1125: Postpetition Disclosure and Solicitation.....	38
B. Compliance with Section 1126: Acceptance of Plan.....	39
III. SECTION 1129(a)(3): THE PLAN HAS BEEN PROPOSED IN GOOD FAITH AND NOT BY ANY MEANS FORBIDDEN BY LAW	41
A. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith.....	43
B. The Plan Has A Reasonable Hope of Success	48
C. The Lenders’ Arguments Do Not Speak to the Good Faith Standards of the Fifth Circuit Under Section 1129(a)(3).....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. SECTION 1129(a)(4): THE PLAN PROVIDES THAT PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES ARE SUBJECT TO COURT APPROVAL	56
V. SECTION 1129(a)(5): THE DEBTOR HAS DISCLOSED ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION REGARDING DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, AND INSIDERS	57
VI. BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 1129(a)(6) IS NOT APPLICABLE.....	58
VII. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(a)(7) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	58
A. Classes of Claims Under the Plan.....	59
B. Class 12 TRBP Equity Interests Under the Plan.....	59
C. The Bidding Procedures Provided for a Full and Fair Market Test for the Assets	60
D. There Is No Evidence that an Additional Delay, Including in the Event of a Hypothetical Chapter 7 Conversion, Would Produce Additional or Better Bids	63
E. Delay Would Result in the Loss of the Only Bidder Still Standing	66
F. All Holders of a Class 12 TRBP Equity Interest Would Fare Worse Under a Conversion to a Hypothetical Chapter 7 Case Due to Added Costs of Administration, Potential Costs of Additional Litigation, and Other Critical Impacts.....	68
VIII. SECTION 1129(a)(8): THE PLAN HAS BEEN ACCEPTED BY IMPAIRED CLASSES, AND, AS TO SUCH CLASSES, THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(a)(8) HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.....	70
IX. SECTION 1129(a)(9): THE PLAN PROVIDES FOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL ALLOWED PRIORITY CLAIMS	71
A. Section 1129(a)(9)(A): Administrative Expense Claims.....	72
B. Section 1129(a)(9)(B): Priority Non-Tax Claims	73
C. Section 1129(a)(9)(C) and (D): Priority Tax Claims and Secured Tax Claims	73
X. SECTION 1129(a)(10) IS SATISFIED.....	74
XI. SECTION 1129(a)(11): THE PLAN IS NOT LIKELY TO BE FOLLOWED BY LIQUIDATION OR THE NEED FOR FURTHER REORGANIZATION.....	74
A. Legal Standard	75
B. The Plan Satisfies the Feasibility Requirement	76

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
XII. SECTION 1129(A)(12): ALL STATUTORY FEES HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE PAID	77
XIII. SECTION 1129(A)(13): RETIREE BENEFITS	77
XIV. SECTIONS 1129(A)(14), 1129(A)(15), 1129(A)(16), 1129(C), 1129(D), AND 1129(E) DO NOT APPLY	79
XV. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE “CRAM DOWN” REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(B) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE WITH RESPECT TO THE CLASS THAT MAY REJECT THE PLAN.....	80
A. The Legal Standards under Section 1129(b).....	80
XVI. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1127 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	83
XVII. DISCHARGE, EXCULPATION, INJUNCTION AND INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS OF THE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED	85
A. The Discharge, Exculpation and the Injunction Are Limited, Customary, and Not Overly Broad.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re 11,111, Inc.,
 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)81

Abramoff v. Life Ins. Co. of Georgia (In re Abramoff),
 92 B.R. 698 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....27

In re ASARCO LLC,
 420 B.R. 314 (S.D. Tex. 2009)51

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....81

Bank of N.Y. Trust Co., N.A. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm.
(In re Pac. Lumber Co.), 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....87

In re Bankston,
 No. 09-10675, 2010 WL 1027806 (Bankr. W.D. La. Jan. 15, 2010)57

In re Barney & Carey Co.,
 170 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994)81

In re Block Shim Dev. Co.-Irving,
 118 B.R. 450 (N.D. Tex. 1990).....43, 53, 80, 81

In re Brooks,
 60 B.R. 155 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....42

In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.,
 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....81

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....19

Copeland v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
 47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995)32

Coram Healthcare Corp.,
 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)54

In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I,
 409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)17, 44

In re Datavon, Inc.,
 No. 02-38600-SAF-11, 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 2290
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 5, 2003).....48

Deviney v. Nationsbank,
 993 S.W.2d 443 (Tex. App.–Waco 1999)27

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....75, 76

In re Elsinore Shore Assos.,
 91 B.R. 238 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)57

In re Energy Co-Op., Inc.,
 832 F.2d 997 (7th Cir. 1987)23

In re Energy Partners, Ltd.,
 No. 09-32957, 2009 WL 2898876 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2009)83

In re Ferch,
 333 B.R. 781 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2005).....43, 44, 53

In re Food City, Inc.,
 110 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990).....52

In re Future Energy Corp.,
 83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....57

In re Gen. Homes Corp.,
 134 B.R. 853 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)53

In re Granite Broad. Corp.,
 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....53

In re Guilford Telecasters, Inc.,
 128 B.R. 622 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1991).....76

Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enter., Ltd., II
(In re Briscoe Enter., Ltd., II), 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993).....16, 41, 43, 75

In re Herby’s Foods, Inc.,
 2 F.3d 128 (5th Cir. 1993)17

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....20, 81

Highland Capital Mgmt. LP v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.
(In re Seven Seas Petroleum, Inc.), 522 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2008).....36

Hohn v. Gay,
 No. CV-08-0372-PHX-ROS, 2009 WL 886842 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2009)44, 53

In re Hysky Commc'ns, LLC,
 No. 09-35340-HDH, 2010 WL 148407 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2010)83

In re Idearc Inc.,
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....19, 38, 68, 75

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986),
aff'd, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)17, 38, 75, 81

L & J Anaheim Assocs. v. Kawasaki Leasing Int'l, Inc.
 (*In re L & J Anaheim Associates*), 995 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1993).....32

In re Landing Assocs., Ltd.,
 157 B.R. 791 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....81

In re Lernout & Houspie Speech Prods. N.V.,
 308 B.R. 672 (D. Del. 2004).....41

In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc.,
 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....75, 76

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....25

In re MCorp Fin., Inc.,
 160 B.R. 941 (S.D. Tex. 1993)44, 53

In re M&S Assocs., Ltd.,
 135 B.R. 845 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1992).....76

Mabey v. Sw. Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc.),
 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998)17, 57

In re Madison Hotel Assocs.,
 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984)44, 53

Mattern v. Herzog,
 367 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1963).....27

Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Bruken Realty Corp.,
 492 N.E.2d 379 (N.Y. 1986).....27

Mims v. Kennedy Capital Mgmt., Inc. (In re Performance Nutrition, Inc.),
 239 B.R. 93 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1999).....55

In re Mirant Corp.,
 No. 03-46590DML11, 2007 WL 1258932
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2007).....57

In re Mortgage Inv. Co. of El Paso, Tex.,
 111 B.R. 604 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990).....41

N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....42

In re Oceanaire Tex. Rest. Co., L.P.,
 No. 09-34262-bjh-11, 2010 WL 1741095
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2010).....81, 83

Olympia & York Fla. Equity Corp. v. Bank of N.Y.
 (*In re Holywell Corp.*), 913 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1990)20

In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P’ship, 159 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)75

Patterson v. Shumate,
 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....42

Pepper v. Linton,
 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....17

Pereira v. Foong (In re Ngan Gung Rest.),
 254 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....42

Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture
 (*In re Greystone III Joint Venture*), 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)19

In re Phoenix Rest. Group, Inc.,
 316 B.R. 671 (Bankr. M.D.Tenn. 2004)(5)23

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
 No. 08-45664-DML-11, 2010 WL 200000
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010).....87

In re Premiere Network Servs., Inc.,
 No. 04-33402-HDH-11, 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 2298
 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 1, 2005)80

In re Prudential Energy Co.,
 58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....75, 76

In re Rivera Echevarria,
 129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991)81

In re Sound Radio, Inc.,
 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)44

In re Sovereign Group, 1984-21, Ltd.,
 88 B.R. 325 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1988).....52

In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.,
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)41, 43

In re Sutton,
78 B.R. 341 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1987).....22

In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,
428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)54

In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship,
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)41, 43, 75, 77

In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.,
68 B.R. 712 (N.D. Tex. 1986).....41, 53

In re Texaco Inc.,
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....75, 76

U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Group, Inc. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.),
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)36

In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.,
47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....75, 76

U.S. v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....75

Universal Oil Ltd. v. Allfirst Bank (In re Millennium Seacarriers, Inc.),
419 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005).....36

In re Woodmere Investors Ltd. P’ship,
178 B.R. 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....75

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....86

In re Zale Corp.,
62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)87

STATUTES/RULES

11 U.S.C. § 10123

11 U.S.C. § 105.....36

11 U.S.C. § 507.....77

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....38

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....39, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1127.....83

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1141.....85

28 U.S.C. § 157.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1408.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....16

Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 3016.....18

Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 3019.....83, 84

Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 9001.....84

OTHER

2 Collier on Bankruptcy § 101.09.....28

7 Collier on Bankruptcy § 1129.02.....59, 76

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....38

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....38

RESTATEMENT OF PROPERTY § 404(1)(a), (2)26

RESTATEMENT OF PROPERTY § 40526

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY § 3.126

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY § 4.1(1).....26
